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Code/Message
200 – 208

200
Documentation does not establish the medical necessity for an assistant surgeon.


201
Absorptive lenses may be provided only with a diagnosis of aphakia or pseudoaphakia, or to replace prior absorptive lenses.


202
The primary ICD-9 diagnosis code is invalid for the age of the recipient.


Billing Tip:
•
Verify:

–
Recipient age

–
Procedure code

–
Modifier

–
Date of birth

· Refer to the ICD-9-CM book for the primary diagnosis code.


203
The primary ICD-9 diagnosis code is invalid for the sex of the recipient.


204
This procedure/service is not eligible for block billing “from-thru.”


205
Procedure was found in history with a conflicting modifier for the same date of service.


206
With the information received by Medical Review, this does not qualify as an emergency admission.


207
This procedure is considered to be included in the charge for total obstetrical care.


208
Inappropriate injection code was billed.  

209 – 221
Code/Message

209
Documentation does not justify the frequency of visits billed.


210
This level of care is not justified by Medical Review.


211
This procedure is payable only once per month (30 days) for the diagnosis provided.


212
This procedure is not payable when billed with an office visit.


213
The procedure code billed is invalid for this provider type.


214
Documentation does not indicate that the physical therapy was performed by the M.D.


215
Documentation does not warrant an office visit on the same day as the physical therapy.


216
The office visit is included in the physical therapy procedure on the same day of service.


217
This procedure is included in the radiation therapy treatment.


218
This procedure falls within the follow-up period of radiation therapy and is not payable.


219
This procedure falls within the follow-up period of surgery and is not payable.


220
A hysterectomy is not payable when performed only for the purpose of rendering an individual permanently sterile.


221
This incidental procedure is considered to be included in the primary surgical procedure.


Code/Message
222 – 231

222
The billed quantity for the drug claim is not within the TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) authorized range specified by the TAR quantity and/or percent variance.


223
The sterilization procedure was not performed in accordance with the required time period.


224
This code requires an itemization of the services or supplies billed (e.g., lab tests, unlisted supplies, unlisted ambulance supplies).


225
This is an incorrect procedure code and/or modifier for this service.  Please resubmit.


Billing Tip:
•
Verify:

–
Procedure code

–
Modifier

–
“From-thru” dates of service

· Refer to the Modifiers section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for billing guidelines.


226
The State has determined this procedure/service is not a Medi-Cal benefit.


227
Administrative cap per contract has been exceeded.


228
Recipient was not an active AIDS client on the date(s) of service.


229
Contractor provider number on claim does not match client file.


231
Recipient is not eligible for Medi-Cal benefits without complete denial of coverage letter from Aetna.

232 – 241
Code/Message

232
Medi-Cal frequency for service was exceeded.  Further justification is required.

233
Medi-Cal frequency for service was exceeded.  Justification is insufficient.


234
The yearly capitation for this recipient has been exceeded for Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Nursing Facility Level B (NF-B) waiver services (Z6716 – Z6726).


235
Recipient on restricted services; Medical Review has determined the Emergency Room (ER) statement is not adequate.  Additional justification or a TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) is required.


236
Laboratory procedure code requires proficiency testing; please contact Provider Enrollment Section if you feel you are certified for the denied services.


237
The TAR Control Number suffix submitted on the claim does not match the suffix found on the TAR.


238
Denied by SCR (Special Claims Review) – required documentation was not received.  Refer to SCR provider letter for documentation requirements.  Please resubmit with required documentation.


239
Denied by SCR – submitted documentation was inadequate.  Please resubmit with required documentation.


240
Denied by SCR – documentation does not support the service billed.  Please resubmit with documentation which includes the indication for this service.


241
Denied by SCR – prior authorization was not received or was not valid for the date of service billed.  Please resubmit with proof of prior authorization valid for this date of service.


Code/Message
242 – 250

242
Prior authorization required for this service is not present or is invalid.  Contact DHCS (Department of Health Care Services) to request proper authorization.


243
The TAR Control Number submitted on the claim is not found on the TAR master file.


Billing Tip:
•
Verify the TAR Control Number is correct (nine digits for LTC providers and 11 digits for all other provider types).

· Verify TAR Control Number on claim matches the approved TAR Control Number.


244
The State has determined that this hospitalization is not medically justified.


245
Medi-Cal is not obligated to pay for HMO/PHP, HF (Healthy Families) Program or Medicare covered services when recipient chooses not to go to a plan provider.


246
General admit TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) is not found on the TAR Master File for this extension TAR.


247
Procedure/modifier or drug code billed is covered in the subacute per diem rate and is not separately payable.


248
Rural Health Clinics must bill per-visit codes only.


249
Services provided to a CMSP (County Medical Services Program) aid code “50” Out of County Care recipient are not payable to providers outside a CMSP county.


250
Quantity exceeds allowed for per-visit codes, or a claim with the same date of service and the same per-visit code was found in history.  Medical justification required.

251 – 255
Code/Message

251
Recipient is eligible for Medicare; EOMB (Explanation of Medicare Benefits) required.


252
The recipient information does not match; verify claims input.


Billing Tip:
Providers should verify the following in the written confirmation they receive from the Office of AIDS.

· The recipient is currently enrolled in the AIDS Waiver Program, and the provider is billing for dates of service on or after the enrollment date or on or before the disenrollment date.

· The Social Security Number, AIDS Waiver ID Number and the Karnofsky or pediatric score are correct.

· The information in the Patient Control No. field (Box 3) is entered correctly (see “Client Waiver ID Number” in the AIDS waiver program section of the appropriate Part 2 manual).

· “From-through” billing during the enrollment or disenrollment month is completed correctly.  (For the enrollment month, the provider should use the enrollment date through the last day of the month.  For the disenrollment month, the provider should use the first of the month through the disenrollment date.)

253
Provider is not certified for the laboratory procedure billed or for specialty on this date of service.


254
Inpatient crossover claims are not reimbursable under the HSM, HST or HSD Provider ID.


255
Rendering provider is not on the Provider Master File or is not a clinical lab.


Code/Message
256 – 266

256
Denied by VCCR (Vision Care Claims Review) – prescription/visual acuity data is required.


257
Denied by VCCR (Vision Care Claims Review) – eye exam within 24 months requires date of prior exam/justification.


258
Denied by VCCR (Vision Care Claims Review) – justification is not adequate.


259
Denied by VCCR (Vision Care Claims Review) – is not a Medi-Cal benefit.


260
Denied by VCCR (Vision Care Claims Review) – refractionist’s signature is required.


261
Denied by VCCR (Vision Care Claims Review) – current/prior prescription is not present/adequate.


262
Denied by VCCR (Vision Care Claims Review) – prior authorization is required.


263
Computer media supporting remarks are not acceptable for this procedure due to the 

requirement for invoice, current catalog page or other form or signature.


264
Denied by VCCR (Vision Care Claims Review) – visual acuity data is not present/adequate.


265
Denied by VCCR (Vision Care Claims Review) – diagnosis does not justify service billed.


266
Denied by VCCR (Vision Care Claims Review) – resubmitted claim requires justification/documentation.

267 – 277
Code/Message

267
Provider ID on claim must match provider ID on TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) when billing for HCBS (Home and Community-Based Services).


268
The monthly capitation for this recipient has been exceeded for HCBS (Home and Community-Based Services) Model Waiver Services (Z6730 – Z6740) or AIDS Waiver yearly services (Z5000 – Z5016 and Z5020 – Z5022).


269
Date of service appears to be inconsistent with other claim elements.


270
Common day/per diem OB (obstetrics) care accommodations cannot be billed within the same period.


271
Verification of need must be signed by prescribing physician and dated within six months of date of services.  Refer to SCR (Special Claims Review) Letter for documentation requirements.


272
OB (obstetrics) and nursery accommodations are not payable when billed within the same billing period.  Resubmit using common day accommodation code 3998 (LA-Waiver code 98).


274
CMSP (County Medical Services Program) pharmacy claims are processed by MedImpact (1-800-788-2949).

275
This is a duplicate TAR Control Number.


276
Repair/maintenance of DME (Durable Medical Equipment) is limited to $50/month without a TAR (Treatment Authorization Request).


277
Service frequency exceeds the usual; further justification is required. 


Code/Message
278 – 286

278
Net amount billed exceeds 20 percent of Medicare allowed plus deductible.  Rebill, attaching Medicare Remittance Advice (RA).


279
Health Care Plan provider authorization invalid.


Billing Tip:
Verify the TAR Control Number.


280
Required authorization for services to Health Care Plan/Mental Health Plan recipient was not found.  Contact the Health Care Plan recipient contractor/County Mental Health Office for clarification of requirements.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the MCP:  Code Directory section in this manual for PCCM codes and telephone numbers.


282
Health Care Plan is not on file.


283
Administrative Days are not payable under this contract provider ID number.  Resubmit, if appropriate, under non-contract provider ID number.


284
Aid code “55” recipients are not eligible for vision care services.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the OBRA and IRCA section in this manual for vision care restrictions.


285
Reimbursement for antepartum office visits is limited to eight in nine months.


286
The “from” date of service must be at least 100 days from the “thru” date of service.

287 – 294
Code/Message

287
Contracted hospitals billing for OB (obstetrics) care must use CHFC accommodation code 3998, UB-04 accommodation code 096, or LA waiver code 98.  Correct and resubmit claim.


288
The six-month billing limit exception indicator is invalid for computer media claims; resubmit with substantiating documentation.


289
Recipient is on Lock-In/Drug restriction – TAR Control Number not found or no emergency statement attached.

Billing Tip:
•
Verify TAR number indicated on claim is correct.

· Attach an emergency statement.

· Refer to the Eligibility:  Service Restrictions section in this manual for restricted services.


291
Ordering/prescribing provider requires prior authorization.  Approved TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) is not present.


292
Denied by Special Claims Review – submitted documentation is illegible.  Please resubmit with clearer handwriting and/or better print.


293
Denied by Special Claims Review – documentation submitted does not support additional payment.  (CIFs only.)


294
Insufficient or unavailable CCS (California Children Services) County or GHPP (Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) fiscal year allocations.  Contact CCS/GHPP Regional Office.


Code/Message
295 – 299

295
Contracted facility ID provider number is required.


296
Non-contract facilities in a closed HFPA (Health Facility Planning Area) require prior authorization from the date of admission.


297
This service is limited to once in nine months.


298
Reimbursement for initial comprehensive pregnancy-related office visit is limited to one in six months.


299
This accommodation code cannot be billed with any other accommodation; please resubmit split-billing.
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